
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 7 July 2015 at 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Councillors’ declarations of interest (if any) in relation to any matters on 

the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015. 

 
4. Matters Arising   
 
5. Written Questions and Petitions   
 
6. Committee Work Plan  (Page 4) 
 
7. Review of Gambling Act Policy  (Pages 5 - 66) 
 
8. Implementation of the Deregulation Act: Taxi Licensing  (Pages 67 - 70) 
 
9. Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions  (Pages 71 - 73) 
 
10. References from Other Committees   
 
 Any references arising from meetings held after the publication of this 

agenda will be circulated separately. 
 

11. Matters of Urgent Business   
 
 Such other business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 

considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances to 
be specified in the minutes. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 

 

24 March 2015 7.30pm  - 7.59pm 
 

 

PRESENT 

 

Committee Members 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Durcan 
Councillor Dennis Palmer 
Councillor Edna Stevens 
 

 
Officers 

Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager 
Dimple Roopchand, Assistant Solicitor 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 
 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

 

Councillor Jacqui Cross 
Councillor Nick Churchill 
Councillor Emma Toal 
 
 
 
 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

44. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 
2015 are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
45. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

46. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  

 
None. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

Agenda Item 3



47. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received its Work Plan for the current municipal year and 
discussed items for inclusion in the programme for 2015/16. 
 
It was agreed to include a report on the Council’s Gambling Act Policy, 
which was due to be reviewed and republished by January 2016.  
 

RESOLVED that the 2014/15 Committee Work Plan is noted and a 
Review of the Council’s Gambling Act Policy included in the Plan for 
2015/16. 

 
48. IMPACT OF DEREGULATION BILL ON LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE REGULATION  

 
The Committee received a report on the impact on the Council of the 
proposed deregulation of certain licensing requirements.  The 
Deregulation Bill, which was expected to become law by the end of March 
2015, would relax nine of the current licensing functions implemented by 
the Council. 
 
The Committee agreed that further consideration would need to be given 
to the licensing functions where the Council would have discretion on 
whether or not a licence were required (eg premises licensing for late night 
refreshment). 
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(a) the changes to the Licensing Act 2003 and the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, to be 
brought about by the Deregulation Bill, are noted; 

 
(b) a report on the implementation of the Deregulation Act is 

submitted to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

49. EMISSION CONDITION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 

HIRE VEHICLES  

 
The Committee received a report proposing options for the amendment of 
the current policy on Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicle emissions.  
 
Members of the Committee considered that Option 2 in the report offered 
the best balance of benefit and risk.  
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the policy condition requiring 
all Hackney Carriage and private hire vehicles licensed for the first 
time to comply with Euro 3 emissions standards, be amended such 
that the words ‘to comply with Euro 3 standards’ are replaced with 
the words ‘to comply with MOT test standards appropriate to Euro 3 
compliant vehicles’. 

2



50. OPTIONS FOR FUTURE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLE MOT AND COMPLIANCE TEST  

 
Further to Minute 40 (20/1/15), the Committee received a report on the 
feasibility of designating more than one provider as a Hackney Carriage 
and private hire testing station.  A summary of the market research 
responses from the garage trade was tabled. 
 
The Committee considered the various options for MOT and compliance 
testing outlined in the report.  It was agreed to keep to a single provider for 
the contract renewal in April 2015, but to give further consideration to the 
delivery of compliance testing in future.   
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed that the door stickers alluded to 
under  ‘Miscellaneous Matters’ in the Private Hire Compliance Test 
Requirements appended to the report, were Council issued door stickers 
that displayed the name of the licensing authority (Harlow Council) and the 
vehicle plate number.  It was noted that discussions would be held with the 
Trade regarding review of door sticker requirements building on 
experience with the current scheme.      
 

RESOLVED that the current approach to MOT and compliance 
testing arrangements are maintained subject to further consultation 
and review in January 2016. 

 
51. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 

52. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

3



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 2015/16       
 

   

8 September 2015  

o   Deregulation Act – outcome of consultation Michael Pitt 
 

17 November 2015  

o   Gambling Act Policy – outcome of 
consultation 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

19 January 2016  

o   Review of Hackney Carriage and Private             
Hire Vehicle MOT and Compliance Testing 
(50,24/3/15) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 
 

22 March 2016  

o Public Space Protection Orders Michael Pitt 
 

Unallocated Items  

o  Quarterly Reporting of NHS Statistical Data   
(Min35(b),20/1/15 – to report once information 
received from Essex County Council)   

 

Michael Pitt 

o  Update the Street Trading Licensing Policy  
         to Take Account of Revised Legislation  
         (Awaiting changes to the legislation) 
         

Michael Pitt 
 
 

o  Review of the Policy for Charity Collections 
(subject to publication of government guidance         
25, 12/11/13)  

Michael Pitt 
 
 

o  Substantive review of Gambling Act 
Licensing Policy Statement                    
(subject to publication of revised Gambling 
Commission guidance) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 
 

Standing Items  

o Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions 
(Annual report to first meeting in the municipal year 
6,9/7/13) 

Michael Pitt 
 
 

 

4

Agenda Item 6



REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 7 JULY 2015 
 

TITLE: REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT POLICY 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MICHAEL PITT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
LICENSING MANAGER  
(01279) 446114 
 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER:  DAVID TAYLOR PRINCIPAL EVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH OFFICER (01279) 446148 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A the Committee approves the issue, for consultation of the proposed 

replacement Gambling Act Licensing Policy, attached as Appendix 1. 
 

B a further report be presented to the Committee’s meeting scheduled for 
November 2015,setting out any representations received on consultation. 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Harlow Council is the local ‘Licensing Authority’ for the purposes of the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the Act).  The Licensing Authority must publish a 
Statement of Gambling Act Policy and review the policy at not less than 
three-yearly intervals. The Council’s current policy was published on 3 
January 2013 and is due to be reviewed before 31 January 2016. 
 

2. The Gambling Commission under section 25 of the Act provides guidance to 
Licensing Authorities on how they should discharge their functions and 
duties.  The current fourthedition of the Commission’s guidance (GLA 4) was 
issued in September 2012. 
 

3. The Council’s existing Gambling Act Policy remains largely compliant with 
current guidance (on review the Licensing team has identified the need for 
minor and consequential amendments only).  
 

4. Adoption of Gambling Act Policy is reserved to Full Council.  However, it is 
appropriate that it be considered by the Licensing Committee with a view to a 
recommendation to Full Council.The Council is required to consult on the 
proposed Gambling Act Policy for a 12 week period in accord with the 
guidance. 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 7



PROPOSALS 

5. Given the Committee meeting schedule, for the Licensing Committee to 
consider a proposed replacement policy before its issue for consultation and 
also to consider any responses before making a recommendation to Full 
Council in time for adoption in the statutory timescale, it is necessary to 
commence the process now. 
 

6. It is proposed that the existing policy (with minor revision)is issued for 
consultation with a view to consideration of any representations by a future 
meeting of the Licensing Committee and adoption by Full Council (subject to 
any amendments considered necessary) in time for adoption in January 2016.  
 

7. A revised policy is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. Changes proposed 
to the existing policy are highlighted in Appendix 1.Proposed additional or 
replacement text is shown in red font and underlined. Proposed deletions are 
shown struck through. 

 
ISSUES 

8. The Gambling Commission is currently consulting on revised guidance (GLA 
5).This will, however, not be published in time to be incorporated into the 
Council’s Policy to be adopted according to the statutory timescale referred to 
above. 
 

9. The Gambling Commission have indicated that GLA 5 will incorporate: 
 
“A new general guidance section at the beginning of the document intended 
to make clear the breadth of discretion available to Licensing Authorities in 
exercising their powers.  The underpinning statutory aim shall be ‘to permit 
gambling subject to being reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives’ 
and the benefits of partner
[...]
for licensing premises in which gambling  

takes place.  All types of gambling are covered, other than spread betting and 
the National Lottery.  It is also responsible for issuing permits for premises with 
gaming machines and for receiving notices from operators wishing to use 
unlicensed premises for gambling on a temporary basis.  It is also responsible 
for the registration of certain types of exempt Small Society Lotteries. 

 
4.5 The Licensing Authority cannot become involved in the moral issues of 

gambling and must aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far as 
they think it is:-  

 
� In accordance with any relevant codes of practice; 

 

� In accordance with any relevant Guidance issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 

 

� Reasonably consistent with the Licensing Objectives, and 

 

� In accordance with the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

 

Before the Licensing Authority can consider an application for a Premises 
Licence, an Operating and Personal Licence, or both, must have been 
obtained from the Gambling Commission. 
 

13



 

Page 6 of 60  Harlow District Council Licensing Policy 

 
5. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 
5.1 The Licensing Authority is required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a 

Statement of Licensing Policy, which contains the principles it proposes to 
apply when exercising their functions under the Act. 

 
5.2 In this document it is referred to as ‘the Policy’.  This Policy must be published 

every three years.  The Policy must also be reviewed from ’time to time’ and 
any proposed amendments and/or additions must be subject to fresh 
consultation.  The ‘new’ Policy must then be published. 

 
5.3 This Policy takes effect on 31 January 2016. 
 
 
6 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 In producing this Policy, the Licensing Authority consulted widely before 

finalising and publishing it.  In addition to the statutory consultees (listed 
below), the Council chose to consult with additional local g
[...]
chines, their nature and the 
circumstances in which they are made available by attaching a licence 
condition to a Betting Premises Licence or to a Casino Premises Licence 
(where betting is permitted in the Casino).   

 
15.14 When considering whether to impose a condition to restrict the number of 

betting machines in particular premises, the Licensing Authority, among other 
things, shall take into account:- 

 

• The size of the premises; 
 

23



 

Page 16 of 60  Harlow District Council Licensing Policy 

� The number of counter positions available for person to person 
transactions; and 

 
� The ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines by children and 

young persons or by vulnerable persons.   
 
15.15 In deciding whether to impose conditions to limit the number of betting 

machines, each application will be considered on its own merit and account 
will be taken of codes of practice or guidance issued under the Act. 

 
 
16 PROVISIONAL STATEMENTS 
 

Gambling Commission guidance states that “it is a question of fact 
and degree whether the premises are finished to an extent that they 
can be considered for a premises licence rather than a provisional 
statement”.  The Licensing Authority will consider such applications 
on this basis and will not take into account other permissions that 
may be required such as planning consent. 

 
16.1 In light of the judgement Betting Shop Services Limited-v-Southend-on-Sea 

Borough Council (2008) EWHC 105 and notwithstanding paragraphs 7.55, 
7.56 and 7.57 of the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities:- 

 
a Premises Licence may lawfully be granted in respect of premises that are 
not ready to be used for gambling, the premises are about to be or in the 
course of construction or alteration, and the applicant has a right to occupy 
and in respect of which he/she holds an operating licence which authorises 
him/her to carry on the activity in respect of which the Premises Licence is 
[...]
 Authority will take account of any conditions applied to an 

Operating Licence in respect of such premises. 
 
 

20 CASINOS 
 

20.1   The Licensing Authority has taken the position that at present it is not seeking 
to apply for permission under the current arrangements.  Should the 
Government’s position change in respect that more casinos would be 
permitted Harlow Council will, at that time, review its position. 
 
A 'no casino' policy has not been adopted.  

 
20.2 Casinos and Competitive Bidding: 
 
� The Licensing Authority is aware that where a Licensing Authority’s area is 

enabled to grant a Premises Licence for a new style casino, there are likely to 
be a number of operators which will want to run a casino.  In such situations 
the Council will run a competition in line with Regulations and Codes of 
Practice issued under the Act by the Secretary of State.  It should be noted 
that at the time this Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted this area 
had not been so enabled. 

 
20.3 Betting Machines: 
 

25



 

Page 18 of 60  Harlow District Council Licensing Policy 

 The Licensing Authority can restrict the number of betting machines, their 
nature and the circumstances in which they are made available by attaching a 
licence condition to a Betting Premises Licence or to a Casino Premises 
Licence (where betting is permitted in the casino).  When considering whether 
to impose a condition to restrict the number of betting machines in particular 
premises, the Licensing Authority, amongst other things, should take into 
account:- 

 
� The size of the premises; 

 
 � The number of counter positions available for person to person 

transactions; and 
 
 � The ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines by children and 

young persons or by vulnerable persons. 
 
20.4 In deciding whether to impose conditions to limit the number of betting 

machines, each application will be on its own merits and account will be taken 
of Codes of Practic
[...]
gambling 
activities permitted (but see also ‘Tracks’).   

The Gambling Act 2005 introduces new classes of gaming machines, as shown in 
figure 1 below.  The category and number of machines that may be operated under a 
premise’s licence are shown in figure 2 below. 

Fig. 1 

Category of machine Maximum Stake 
£ 

Maximum Prize 
£ 

A Unlimited Unlimited 

B1 5 10,000 * 

B2 100 500 

B3 2 500 

B3A 2 500 

B4 2 400 

C 1 100 

D non-money prize (not 
crane grab) 

30p 8 

D non-money prize 
(crane grab) 

1 50 

D money prize 10p 5 

D combined money and 
non-money prize (coin 
pusher/penny falls) 

20p 
20 (of which no more than 
£10 may be a money prize) 

D combined money and 
non-money prize (other 
than coin pushers or 

penny falls) 

10p 
8 (of which no more than 
£5may be a money prize 

 
* with option of maximum £20,000 linked progressive jackpot on premises basis only 

38



 

Page 31 of 60  Harlow District Council Licensing Policy 

 

Fig. 2 

 

 Machine category 

Premises Type A B1 B2 B3 B3A B4 C D 

Regional casino    ) 
A,B,C and D, except B3A. Maximum of 1250 or 25 x No of 
gaming tables, whichever is less. (Casino must have at least 

40 gaming tables. Otherwise permission is as for large 
casino 

Large casino  B,C and D, except B3A. Maximum of 150 or 5 x No of 
gaming tables, whichever is less. (Large casino must have 

at least one gaming table) 

Small casino   B,C and D except B3A.Maximum of 80 machines or 2 x No 
of gaming tables, whichever is less. 

Pre-2005 Act 
casinos (no 
machine/ table 
ratio) 

 Maximum of 20 machines categories B to D or C or D 
machines instead (except B3A) 

Betting premises 
and tracks 
occupied by Pool 
Betting 

  
 

Maximum of 4 machines categories B2 to D not to 
include B3A 

Bingo Premises   Maximum of 8 
category B3 or 
B4 machines or 
20% of the total 
number of 
gaming 
machines, 

whichever is the 
greater        * 

No limit on 
category C or D 

machines 

Adult gaming 
centre 

 Maximum of 4 

[...]
ow District Council Licensing Policy 

GAMING PERMITS 

Certain types of gambling are authorised by permits issued by the Licensing 
Authority.  The permits generally authorise low stake gambling for small prizes by: - 

• Gaming machines in alcohol-licensed premises, member’s clubs, unlicensed 
family entertainment centres (FEC’s) and certain other premises, e.g. taxi offices 
(see ‘Other premises’ below);  

• Equal chance gaming, games of chance and gaming machines in member’s 
clubs; and  

• Prize gaming, e.g. at travelling fairs. 

Gaming machines 

The Gambling Act 2005 introduces new classes of gaming machines that may be 
operated under a permit, as shown in figure 1 below.   

Fig. 3 

Category of machine Maximum Stake 
£ 

Maximum Prize 
£ 

                B3A 2 500 

B4 2 400 

C 1 100 

D (Money prize) 10p 5 

D Non money prize (other 
than a crane grab machine) 

30p 8 

D Non money prize (crane 
grab machine) 

1 50 

D combined money and 
Non-money prize (coin 
pusher or penny falls 

machine) 

20p £20 (of which no more than 
£10 may be a money prize) 

D combined money and 
non-money prize (other 
than coin pusher or penny 

falls machine) 

10p £8 (of which no more than £5 
may be a money prize) 

The category and number of machines that may be operated under a premise’s licence are 
shown in Figure 2 above. 

Fig. 4 

 

 Machine category 

Premises Type A B1 B2 B3 B3A B4 C D 

Clubs or Miners’ 
Welfare Institutes 
with permits 

   B3A  Maximum of 3 category B4 
B3A to D machines 

Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises 
upon notification 

  Automatic 
entitlement of 1 or 
2 category C or D 

machines  

Qualifying alcohol 
licensed premises 
with gaming  
machine permit 

 Unlimited category 
C or D machines - 
number specified 

on permit 

43



 

Page 36 of 60  Harlow District Council Licensing Policy 

Family 
Entertainment 
Centre (with permit) 

       Unlimited 
category 

D 
machines 

Travelling Fair    
 
 

 

    Unlimited 
catego
[...]
ber of machines that may be 
applied for and applications to vary the number of machines may be made at any 
time.  

In determining an application for an increase in the number of machines, the 
Licensing Authority will consider: - 

• the size of the premises; 

• the ability of staff to monitor the use of the machines by children and young 
persons or by vulnerable persons; 

• any documentary evidence, e.g. supporting statistical evidence providing details 
of usage, etc.; 

• each application on its own merits; 

• the Codes of Practice or Guidance issued under the Gambling Act 2005. 

44



 

Page 37 of 60  Harlow District Council Licensing Policy 

Where the Authority grants the application, a permit will be issued for the number of 
machines authorised, which will include the automatic entitlement of 2 machines.   

Where the Authority intend to refuse an application, or grant it for a different number 
or category of machines to that requested, the applicant will be given the opportunity 
to make written or oral representations or both.  A hearing will be held before the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for this purpose, unless all parties agree that it is 
unnecessary 

Where the premise’s licence is transferred, the gaming machine permit must also be 
transferred or it will lapse.  In all other cases the permit will last indefinitely, unless 
surrendered or revoked.   

Although the permit will not need to be renewed, an annual charge will have to be 
paid to the Licensing Authority.  

Member’s clubs 

The Gambling Act 2005 permits a member’s club holding a club premise’s certificate 
issued under the Licensing Act 2003, or miner’s welfare institute, to hold a club 
gaming permit allowing participation in equal chance gaming or playing games of 
chance (see ‘Appendix G’ for definitions of ‘equal chance gaming’).  In addition they 
may operate a maximum of 3 machines of either Class B3(A), B4, C or D.   

The Act also permits a member’s club holding a club premi
[...]
ONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
(01279) 446148 

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A the Committee approvesconsultation on the proposals set out at paragraphs 

13 to 18 of the report. 
 

B a further report setting out the outcome of consultation be presented to a 
future meeting of the Licensing Committee 
 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. Harlow Council issues annual licences to drivers of Hackney Carriages and 

Private Hire Vehicles under the provisions of Part II of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   The 1976 Act has been amended by 
the Deregulation Act 2015, sections 10 and 11.  The changes require 
Licensing Authorities to issue drivers’ and operators’ licences for a period of 
three and five years respectively,or for a lesser period to be determined on a 
case by case basis.  Harlow Council must amend its policy to take account of 
these changes.  These changes will take effect from 1October 2015. 
 

2. Currently drivers’ licences are renewed each year, generally in the week 
before the license expires.   The changes to be introduced through the 
Deregulation Act 2015 (the 2015 Act) will mean that licenses will last for three 
years, unless there is a specific justification in the individual case for the 
licences to be issued for a shorter time. The intention is to reduce the amount 
of administration involved in licensing. 
 

3. Similarly, the 2015 Act amendment requires that operator licencesare issued 
every 5 years or such lesser period as the Council shall determine on a case 
by case basis.  
 

4. To satisfy itself that an applicant is a fit and proper person to be licensed, the 

67

Agenda Item 8



Council, among other things, currently undertakes an enhanced level 
Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check on the applicant. This check is 
repeated every 3 years.  The cost to the applicant of the DBS check is 
currently £44.00. 
 

5. The 2015 Act will permit operators to assign bookings to other operators, for 
example where there is a long jour
[...]
roposed 
changes to licensing practice and proposed fees and charges applicable to 
longer licensed periods will be subject to the statutory consultation process 
set out in the licensing legislation. A further report presenting the outcome of 
consultation will be submitted to the next meeting of the Licensing Committee. 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

As set out in the body of the report. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

69



 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
The changes will bring a new charging structure for the renewal of licences. The 
report sets out the changes to provide options for 3 and 5 year licenses but also 
highlights that one year licenses will also be offered. Until such time as the 
consultation is completed with the trade representatives it is not possible to 
quantify the financial impact of the proposals. Any impacts on income will be 
provided where possible in further reports after the consultation is complete. 
Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  
 
Housing 

None specific. 

Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

 
Community Wellbeing (includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

Proposals intended to improve driver training particularly in relation to the needs 
of groups with protected characteristics are to be welcomed. 
Author: Jane Greer, (Acting) Head of Community Wellbeing 
 
Governance (includes HR) 
The proposals in the report are to implement a process that will discharge the 
Council’s statutory duty under the 2015 Act. 
Author: Amanda Julian, Legal Services Manager, on behalf ofBrian Keane, 
Head of Governance 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
The Deregulation Act 2015 
 
 
Glossary of terms/abbreviations used 
 
The 1976 Act: The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
The 2015 Act: The Deregulation Act 2015 
DBS: Disclosure and Barring Service (formerly Criminal Records Bureau, CRB) 
DVLA: Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency 
 
 

70



REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 7 JULY 2015 
 

TITLE: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS 
 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MICHAEL PITT, ENVIRONMENT AND 
LICENSING MANAGER (01279) 445114 

CONTRIBUTING OFFICER: DAVID TAYLOR, PRINCIPAL 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER  
(01279) 446105 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
A The Committee notes the report. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Licensing Act 2003 required local authorities to form a Licensing 

Committee to oversee the Licensing Act remit. 
 

2. Where individual regulatory decisions that are not delegated to Officers are 
required, a Sub-Committee made up of three members of the Licensing 
Committee is constituted to make them. 
 
 

3. Due to the Council’s Constitution the remit of the Council’s Licensing 
Committee extends beyond the Licensing Act 2003 to include licensing 
regimes for Hackney Carriages and private hire; tables and chairs on Council 
land in The High; street trading; sex establishments; and charity and house to 
house collections. 
 

4. It is therefore possible that the Sub-Committee, from time to time, will hear 
cases relating to any of the matters mentioned above. 
 

5. It is customary for members of the wider Licensing Committee to be kept 
informed of Sub-Committees held and decisions made. The last report of this 
kind was dated 8 July 2014. 
 

6. The information provided in this report covers the period between 1April 2014 
and 31 March 2015. The information is presented at Appendix 1 in a table 
form for ease of reading. 

 
 

71

Agenda Item 9



IMPLICATIONS 
 
Place (includes Sustainability) 

None specific. 

Author: Graeme Bloomer, Head of Place 

 

Finance (Includes ICT) 
None specific. 

Author: Simon Freeman, Head of Finance  
 
Housing 

None specific. 

Author: Andrew Murray, Head of Housing 

 
Community Wellbeing (includes Equalities and Social Inclusion) 

None specific. 

Author: Jane Greer, (Acting) Head of Community Wellbeing 
 
Governance (includes HR) 
None specific. 

Author
[...]
Private Hire Driver 
New Application 

Fit and Proper 
person Status 

Granted to proceed 
with application 

No 

12March 
2015 

Cllr Hulcoop (Chair) 
Cllr Hall 
Cllr Stevens 

LGMPA 1976; 
Licensed Private 
Hire Driver 

Fit and Proper 
person Status 

Suspension (issued 
by Environment & 
Licensing Manager) 
lifted subject to 
conditions 

No 

19March 
2015 

Cllr Hulcoop (Chair) 
Cllr Churchill 
Cllr Stevens 

LGMPA 1976; 
Private Hire Driver 
New Application 

Fit and Proper 
person Status 

Deemed not a ‘Fit 
and Proper’ person 
to proceed with 
application 

No 

 

Legislation abbreviations: 

LA 2003; Licensing Act 2003: Alcohol, Regulated Entertainment and Late Night Refreshment Licensing 

LGMPA 1982 Sch 4; Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 4 Street Trading 

LGMPA 1976; Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976: Private Hire Licensing 

TPCA 1847; Town Police Clauses Act 1847: Hackney Carriage Licensing 

73


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Committee Work Plan
	7 Review of Gambling Act Policy
	gambling act policy - appendix 1

	8 Implementation of the Deregulation Act: Taxi Licensing
	9 Licensing Sub-Committee Decisions
	lic sub-cttee decisions appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 

 

7 July 2015 7.30pm  - 8.09pm 
 

 

PRESENT 

 

Committee Members 
Councillor Maggie Hulcoop (Chairman) 
Councillor John Strachan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ian Beckett 
Councillor Nick Churchill 
Councillor Karen Clempner 
 

 
Officers 

Michael Pitt, Environment and Licensing Manager 
Dimple Roopchand, Assistant Solicitor 
David Taylor, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Jo Maskell, Governance Support Officer 
 

 
APOLOGIES  
Councillor Tony Hall 
Councillor Andrew Johnson 
Councillor Bill Pryor 
Councillor Danny Purton 
Councillor Edna Stevens 
 
 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2015 
are agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING  

 
None. 
 

4. WRITTEN QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  

 
None. 
 



5. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

 
The Committee received its proposed work plan for the current municipal 
year. 
 
Further to Minute 35(b) (20/1/15), it was noted that the quarterly reporting 
of NHS statistical data had still not materialised, due to the disruption of 
communication lines with Essex County Council from a public health re-
organisation.  The Committee was reluctant to abandon this particular 
initiative at this stage and asked Officers to pursue re-establishment of the 
link. 
 
Whilst there were no problems at present, the Committee was keen to 
ensure that the use of Uber would not become an issue in the town.  Uber 
was a transportation network company, which allowed consumers with a 
mobile app to book taxis.  Officers were requested to monitor the use of 
Uber in Harlow. 
  
 RESOLVED that  
 

(a) the Work Plan is noted; 
 
(b) Officers are requested to pursue the re-establishment of links 

with Essex County Council (with a view to quarterly reporting 
of NHS statistical data), but if none were forthcoming by the 
end of the current municipal year the Committee to reassess 
the situation; 

 
(c) Officers are requested to monitor the use of Uber in Harlow. 

 
6. REVIEW OF GAMBLING ACT POLICY  

 
As the Council was required to review and republish its Gambling Act 
Licensing Policy every three years, the Committee received a report on the 
proposed consultation to be undertaken, prior to the reviewed policy being 
submitted to Full Council for adoption by January 2016. 
 
The Committee would receive a report on the result of the consultation at 
the end of the 12 week consultation period. 
 
Whilst new classes of gaming machines had been introduced by the 
Gambling Act, the Committee noted that the various gaming machine 
categories were not displayed on individual machines.  It was agreed that, 
as part of the consultation response, the Gambling Commission should be 
requested to consider introducing an obligation for all gaming machines to 
display their machine category.    
 
 
 
 



 RESOLVED that 
 

(a) the proposed replacement Gambling Act Licensing Policy, as 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report, is issued for 
consultation; 

 
(b) a further report is submitted to the November 2015 meeting 

of this Committee, setting out any representations received 
from the consultation; 

 
(c)  as part of the consultation response, the Gambling 

Commission is requested to consider introducing an 
obligation for all gaming machines to display their individual 
machine category.  

 
7. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE DEREGULATION ACT: TAXI LICENSING  

 
The Committee received a report on the proposed implementation of the 
Deregulation Act 2015.  The 2015 Act amended the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 by extending the licensing period for 
which licensing authorities could issue drivers’ and operators’ licences.  
Currently, such licences needed to be renewed annually, whereas the Act 
allowed the issue of three and five year licences for drivers and operators 
respectively.   
 
The Committee considered the proposals, which would form the basis of 
the proposed consultation with representatives of the licensed trade. 
 
 RESOLVED that 
 

(a) consultation on the proposals, as set out in paragraphs 13 to 
18 of the report, is approved; 

 
(b) a further report setting out the outcome of consultation is 

presented to a future meeting of this Committee. 
 

8. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISIONS  

 
In line with its decision to receive an annual report from the Licensing Sub-
Committee (Minute 10, 8/7/14), the Committee received a report 
summarising the Sub-Committee’s decisions made during the period 1 
April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report is noted. 
 

9. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  

 
None. 
 
 



10. MATTERS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 
 


